ma/ec *

PN i—

Decision Neo. 21541 " APR 2 080 - @ﬁiﬁzg\h&

i

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIOV OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA\

In the Matter of the Application
0% CALIFORNIA WA*ER SERVICE COMPANY, , ‘ .
a corporation, for an order ' Appl;catzon Na 58826“
authorizing it to iIncrease rates (Filed. Aprll ZS 1979}~ -
charged for water service in the
Palo Verdes District.

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown § Enersen, by
A. Crawford G*ccneL_ Ttorney at Law, and
. Domald L. Fouck, Zeor zpplicant.
Donald F. Mclean, Jr., Attornecy at Law, for
1ty Ot San (Carios, protestant.
Elinore C. Morgan, Aztorncy at Law, and
A. V. Gard&,‘?B% the Cormission staff.

INTERTY CPINION : -/

Applicant Californiz Water Service Company seeks
authority to increase rates for water service ih-its Palds‘Ver&es
District. The proposed annual step rates th*ough the year 1982
would Aincrease annual revenues by $77a 100 (13 pe*ccn ) 1n 1980
and by addzt;onal amounts o 5195 500 (3 percen ) in 1981, and
$163,400 (2 percent) in 1982.

Pursuant to the "Reguldtdry Lag Pian" adopted by

Commission Resolution No. M-4705, dated April 24,’1979,;an informil*:
public meeting was held by the Commission‘stiff in_ROIIing€Hilis

on September 5, 1979. - Noticc‘of :he meetingwhad'beeﬁ‘puSIiShé&i‘}
in accordance with the staff's instructions. Additiomal not;ce .
was prov:ded by a press release prxntcd by the local newspapers._

The only customer who attended the mcetzng is the Clty Mnnager of
Rollzng Hllls.




A. 58826

Public hearings were held on 2 consolidated record with
1/ :
proceedings  involving four other districts of applicant’befo::

Administrative Law Judge Banks in Los Angeles on October 16;-1979,7

and in San Francisco on Oc¢tober 18, 25, 20, 31, aﬁd Novémbér 1 and
2, 1979. Copies of the application had been served; ﬁomicéAof
£iling of the application published and mailed to customers;-and
notice of hearing published, mailed to customers, ‘and posted 1n
accordance with the Commzssxon s Rules of Practlce and Procedure.
One Palos .Verdes District customer appeared at the hearlng reservedf
for public witnesses in Los Angéles‘ The appllcat on waS'SubﬁittEd
as of November 2, 1979, subject o receipt of oPenzng brlefs from

' any of the parties by November 26, 1979. Brxefs were leed by |
applicant and the staff on that date and by thc Czty of San Carlos
(Sarn Carlos) on November 28, 1979. N

In support of the requests for rate rel ief in‘théifivc‘ .
districts, applzcanx presented testimony of its v1cc prcszdent-
chief financial officer and treasurer, its vice presmdent in chargc
of regulatory matters, and its regulatory adv:sor.

The Commission staff presentation in these procéédingS‘

was made through a research analyst and seven engineers. San Carlos
introduced evidence tnrough its city manager and a consult ant economist.

17 The consolidated proceedings are AppLiCations Nos. 587§I' 537382
58783, 58800, and 58826 involving, respectively, app;;cant's
Livernore, Los Altos-Suburban, San Carlos, East Los Angeles

and Palos Verdes Districts. :




A. 58826

Sérvice Area and Water System.

Applicant owns and operates water Systems in 20 districts
in California. Its Palos Verdes District includes'the“inéorpdratéd.
cities of Palos Verdes Estates, Rancho Palos Verdes, Rolling Hills
and Rolling Hills Estates, a portion of the‘city”of.tbmita; and
unincorporated portions of Los Angeles County adjacenﬁ?té-those’
communities. Most of the terrain is relativély hilly;r?ith eleva-
tions ranging from approximately sea level‘td 1,450 feet ébovq‘sca
level. The populazion Within the area served dis es:imé;ed‘at_éo,ooo;

Water for the Palos Verdes District is ob:ained5frqm‘
three metered connections from féedcr nains of the Mé:ropoiitan
Water District of Southern California (MWD) through West Basin
Mumicipal Water District (WBMWD). Three révérsiblc gheréenqy
connections are paintained with applicant's adjacent He:mosarkedondo
District system. The water is delivered to the‘&istribntidn.éysteﬁ
by a combination of pumping directly into the syStem)ada“BOOStiﬁg¢
into storage tanks with Subsequcnt_:eIease‘either,directiyfqrvthrough
pressure regulators. Numerous separate ?resstre :ones'énd;sﬁBzdﬁés'
are required to serve the area, due to the topog:aphy. |

The transmission and distribution system includes about
311 miles of mains, ranging in size up to_S?\inches,‘an& aﬁprox;-
mately 30.7 millien gallons of storage capacity. There”afe g5Qu£  
21,900 metered services, 92 private fire prb;cction Sc:vices;kaﬁdf
2,270 public fire hydrants. | | . !

Service

There was only ome irformal complaint to the Commission

from this district during 1978 and the first five monihs;qff1979.'.

The one formal complaint (C. 10708) concerning this districtiauring”




A. 58826

that period involved an alleged cverrecording\meter}‘ The staff
investigation showed that, other than in those twd‘ihstanccs;
customer complaints received at applicant’s &istfiéf‘qffice‘wére
quickly resclved. The absence of any customer serﬁi¢¢ comp1aints
at the public meeting and hearing is a further indicatiqn’that'
service is satisfactory. The only customer whowappearéd et?ressed-
concern that the Commzsslon might not contznue its long-standzng

policy of using 2 depreczated original cost rate base for settzng
rates in this district.

Rates

" Applicant's present tariffs for this district comsist

primarily of schedules for general netercd'servicé'and public_firc

hydrant service.

Applicant proposes to increase its rates«fdr'géneral
metered service. The following Table I presents a comparison of :
applicant's present and proposed general metered se:vite.fatgs,

along with those authorized herein.




. PALOS VEMEES DISTRICT ,

COMPARISON OF MONTIHLY RATES

- 99/92885 Y

Present?* Proposed Ratx.s' Authorized Rates -
Rates = 1989 _IQBY 1982 1980 - 1981 1982

Scxvice Charge:
For 5/8 x 3/4“in0h metoxr EER) $ 3.00 $ 3;07 $ 3015 $ 3.22! $ 3,00 $ 3,03
rox 3/4~inch mator ,y 44, 4.77 7.00 7,50 8.00 545 5,75
Yor 1-inch motar a4 es 6.50 3,50 10,20 11,00 745 7.85
ror 1-1/2~inch metex ..., 9,12 13.50 14,30 15,20 10,45 11,00
Yor 2-inch mater , .., 11,73 18,00 19,00 20,00 13,00 14,00
For 3~inch meter +y.eo 2),70 32,00 34,00. 35,00 - 25,00 26,00
Fov 4-inch mﬁtﬂl’ YRR 29, 51 43100 45,00 49100 - 34,00 36.%
For 6~inch moteyx EERRN 49.04 12,00 77.00 82,00 56 0 59.00
For 8-inch metexr ... 72.9) 107,00 113.00 120,00 84,00 88,00
tor 10-inch metey «yv.., 90,27 132,00 . 142.00 . 151.00 - --i05,00 109,00

Quantity Ratesi

For tho first 300 cu.ft,, :
- pex 100 C'T\oft¢ AR EREEER] 00528 i 01540 7 0,555 0'568

Foxr the uext. 200 cu,ft,, :
[)01"100 C_‘loftc EEEEEREREEEEY + 607 ' 0931 0955 973 0886

For the noxt 29,500 cu,ft,,
pev 100 cuuft, svvegorennrne . : '839 '931 v 955 973 ’886 :

ror all ovor 30,000 éu,ft,, ‘ : : _
- per 100 Cl\ fL. uu'-nquqvio‘o» 0608 : v653 - 0665 » 677 . 067}

The Servioe Charqe 5 a roadiness~to-serve chargo which is =
applicable to all mgtered sexvice and to which is to ba added o
tho monthly oharga computed at the Quantity Rates. SRR

* From raxiff Sheot 2341 W effeotivo SQPtember 1, 1979. -
f Set forth in appllcant ) Exhiblt 7~A, Page 12 4.. : '




A.58826 fec

In this district, an average commercial (Business a;d«
residential) customer will use about 27,000 cubic feet of water
PeX year, or 23 Cecf (hundreds of cubic feet) per month. The
coxresponding wse for an average public author;ty service in this

district is 280,000 cubic feet of water per yeaxr, or 230 Ccf pexr
zontk. The following Table I bresents a comparison of'monuhly

charges for an average commercial customer with a 5/8 x 3/4— nch
meter undexr preseant rates, applicaﬂ: 5 proposed rates and the. rates

avthorized hevein.
3an average pudlic authori

TABLE II'

Comparison of Monthly Charges

Iten
Awerage Comxerxceial Customer

Present Rates, Monthly Chaxge
Rates Propooed by Applzcant-

Monthly Charge ‘
Lacrease Over. Presen* Rate5°
Amotnt
Pexcent

Authorized Rates:
Moanthly Charge
Increase Over Present Rates::
Amount - :
Percent

Average-?ublic-hnthority Service

Preseat Rates:
Monthly Charge
Rates Proposed by Applicant:
Monthly Chaxge
Incxease Over Present Rates:
Amount
Pexcent
Authorized Rates:
Monthly Charge
Increase Qver Present Rates
Amournt
Percent

- 2980
s Zd.soL
23.31

2-41 .

11.5%
2.30
1,40
6.7

$203.230

230.96

27.66 -
13.6%

215,71

12,41
6.1%

1981

$ 20.50
23.92

3002' ". .
14.4%

22.81 |

19T
9.1

1$203.30

237.45

3415
16.8%

21,9

12.0L
9.2%

The table also presents similar comparxsons for
LCy service wxch 3 2={nch meter.

© 1982

' $.20.90

2638
3.48°

| 16.7%

‘_23,2a‘ 

o
17.2§,~

$203.30
262.58
39.28

19.3% -

26.62

253,32
T




A. 58826

Results of Operation

Witnesses for‘applicant and the Commission staff haféV“
analyzed and estimated applicaht's operational results. Summarz-ed'
in the following Table I11, based upon Pages 1 and 2 of Exh;blt 14
the fznal reconc11mat*on exhibit, modified by the staff's rate basc
stipulation, are the estimated results of operat-on for the‘test
years 1980 and 1981, undgr present rates and tnder the stépwfates
proposed by applicant for those Years.

Applzcant S original cstzmates were completed in March of
1579. Between then and the completion datc of the staff's exhibit,
several changes Took place in rates f£or such things as purchased
power and ad valorem.taxes, some of which have been reflgcted-in
offset changes in applicant'sfrates; Also; additional data became
available as to actual number of customérs; plant'balancés; én& 
other recorded data. - |

Instead of amending the estimated summaries of eafnings'
each time a change took place and each time later data became .
available, applicant kept the Commission staff'advisedlof'changes
and new data so they could be reflected in she staf f's estzmates.
When the staff exhibits were dlstrlbuted, applzcant checked and
adopted as reasonable those portions on which there wcreﬁno issues
and also some portions whkere the‘imyaﬁt of the po:entialgissue'
was felt to be insignificant. Applicant did'notventirciy égreé-
with some of the siaff's.adjuStmen:s and estimates of ckpénsg'

items but, for the purpose of expediting the proceedings, did not




A. 58826

take issue with the staff in regard to those specific items.

- One issue to be resolved with respect to summary of'earnings was

related to the staff's estimates of rate base items and related

expenses.

At the hearing the issue of rate base'items.andfrelatéd
expenses was resolved after staff review of applican:fé and its
own work papers and concluded that applicant's Tate béSQ'estimatcs
were reasonable. Tke Staff's'cstimates, modified‘to;refléct

applicant’s rate base and related expenses, are shown on Table III.




A. 58826

TABLE I1I

STAFF’S SUMMARY OF FARNINGS .

PALOS VERDES DISTRICT. TEST YEARS 1980 and 1981

Item

Present Rares

Operating revenues .

(Dollars in Thousands)

S:aff's-Adjdsce&‘Eszimites#r,J

1980

Operating expenses: .

Purchased water

Purchased power
Payroll ~ Discrice

Other oper. & mainc.
Other A & G & misc.

Ad valorem taxes - -District
Business licenses ’ 0.8 -
Payroll taxes - Districe

Depreciacion

Ad valorem taxes ~ G.0.
Payroll zaxes - C.0.

Ozher prorates - G.0.
Balancing account adjus:mcnc

Subtotalw

Local franchise cax
Income .Caxes before ITC
Investment cax credit
‘Total operating expenses
Net operating revenues

Rate base
Raze of return

?rop¢sed‘Ratcs‘

Operating revences

865.3

265.4.
55.0

31.5
458.4
2.5
10.3.
379.0
31.0
%4,55%.8
60.9
278.8
(82.0)
4,8L7.5

8.88%

Operating expenses:

Subteotal*

4,559.8

$ 6 ,241 05'
C1,775.4
458.8

266.4

1,424.0
16 '032‘3 .

$ 7,056.5

Local franchise tax

Income taxes defore ITC

Investment tax credit
Total operating expenses

68.9.
691.8

(82.0)

3,238.5 ¢

Net operacing revenges

Rate base
Race of recurn

1,818.0
16,032.3
: 11.34%

1981 .-

°$ 6,332:8 ‘

1 aoo-af‘] ;

874.5 .

25100

264.1

0.8 .

.36.0
473.8
2.6
11..8
4045

31.0°

4,699.3"

61.8

221.0
(69.6)
4,912.5.
1,420.3
' 8,‘537., g

$ 7, 361.05‘"

»699-3f
7108’“ '
742.2
_(6516)
5,843.7 ",
,911;3'
16,557.1
- Ll 531“

# Staff's. adjusted estimates from Exhidit 14, Pages 1 and 2,
Column (£), modified by scaff’s adoption of applicanc's rate

base estimaces.

* Subtotal of expenses exclusive of local franchises caxes aad
ingome Tax items.

(red figure)

-




A. 58826

Balancing Accounts Adjustment

Applicant maintains balancing accounts for each of its

districts, pursuant to Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code.

Those accounts comparc offsettable changes in expenses due to
changes in unit costs for water productzon, composite ad valorem :
Tax rates and otker items, with the correspondzng revenue changes
resulting from offset changes in applicant's rates aughor;-ed by
the Commission. Section 792.5 provides, in Part, that'";he_commxssion
shall take into account by appropriatc adjustment or other-aétiﬁn '
any positive or negative balance remaining in any'such rcsg%ve‘
account at the time of any subsequent rate adJuStment." |

For this district, the offset revenues have been less than
the offsettable net increase in expenses. The staff rccommepds
that the accunulated §92,907 undercollection as of Jume 30, 1979
be removed from tke balamcing accounts and'amortiﬁeé for‘ratemaking
purposes during 1980, 1981, and 1982. Ayplzcant does not ob*cct to
this procedure, inasmuch as the 1980 rates author:.ed zn th;s pro-
ceeding will become effective essentially concurrently w:thsthe
beginning of the amortizaticn peribd. The amortiiation isJShown-
as 2 separate item in Table III. The rates authoric ed in this
proceedirng include an increase on all sales of $0. 0041 per Cc
1980 and $0.0045 per Cef for 1981 and 1982, to achieve .hzs‘amortz.a-

tion. These umit charges are based upon the stafs's salgi{estimates;fk




A. 58826 /ec

Pump Efficiencies
In Decision No. 91537 relating to Appl;catxon No. 58781
applicant's szermo-e District rate proccedlng, we dzscusscd the 1ssue

of pump efficiencies. In the Palos Verdes Dzstrm;t, appl;qant,con—

curred in the staff's conclusion that no ratemaking adjustment was

appropriate.

Future Sales Levels

'During the 1977 severe drought in Célx ornia, appllcant's
customers reduced their water consumntlon szgn;fzcant y.‘ Applmcant
expects that some of the extreme drought-lnsplred ﬂeasurcs takcn bY‘
customers <annot reasoﬂably be expected o cont 1nuc fully after the.
drought; These include such th;ngs as hauling heavy buckets of uscd’
wash water from the lawndry to the bathroom for flushzng.parposes,
and letting lawns and gardéns die. *her than duvlng a drought
using clean water for sanit ary PTITPOSES and cnvxronmental beaut;flcaf
tion would not be comsidered nombeneficial use. |

Applicant expects that other drought-znspzrcd acuzons w:Il
kave a more permanent effect on conservation. Th¢3e*1nc1gde such
things as the installation of water closet displaceﬁcnt:bottiééfand
shower head rest*iczors provided by applicant the conversioh o‘\
conventional lawns and gardens to native shrubs or rock gardens ~and
the installation of water- rcczrculakzng systems by 1ndustrlal
customers. Applicant states that it will continue to :emzn&,customersi;
to avoid nonbeneficiai use which should help keep actﬁdlfﬁa#téjofjf'

watey to a minimun.




A. 58826

Estimating the amount of future residual comservation by

all classes of users this soon after the end of fhe‘drodghtris not

an exact science. After more post-drought experience, ﬁhé trend of
usage ¢an be more readily estimated but at the iime appli;antfs
estipates were being prepared, consumption data were availab1§‘oﬁly
through December, 1978. By the time the staff's estimatés‘were‘

being prepared, data for another six or scvenfmonths‘weréfavailabie.
The later information led the Staff To conclude that appliéénz"
estimates of consumption levels for the near future were szgnzfxcantly
Llow. Appllcant reviewed the staff's use, of the later avazlable data .

and has concluded that the staff's higher eStzmates of futu e cpnf

sumpt;on are reasomable.

Depreciation

Applicant did net take exception to the deprec;atlon rates
used by the staff in these proceedings. These rates should be used -

by the appllcant until such time as applicant submits a new detazled
study and a change authorized.

Rate of Return

In the Liverzore District de¢ision, supra, we discussed
at some length the basis for our recommended £indings thatrrateé‘
0f return of 10.28, 10.46 and 10.58 pewrcent on rate bése ané'a*
unifora 13. 2 percent on COMMOR eQuUity are reasonable for appl;cant s
operatzons for the period from 1980 through 1982.\ The same dzs-

cussion, and consideration of quality of service, applies to




A. 58826/ec

applicant's Palos Verdes District and need not be repeated

in this decision.

Trend in Rate of Return

The Livermore District decision, supra, alsb;diséussed‘
the allowance that must be made beyond the 1981 test year for the
reduction in rate of return on rate base that would othérwise‘
result primarily fron continuing.changes in expenses and Tate base.
Absent any uvnusual conditions either in the 1980‘or\1981;té5£f&¢ar
estimates or in the 1982 projected year, the operational.attritiég
allowance should be the amount indicated between the adoptéd-:gstm
years 1580 and 1981, as reconmended by the staff.

In the Palos Verdes District adopted results, there are
Do significant wnusual conditions which must bde recognized in the
attrition allowance. The indicated operational attrition between
1580 and 1981, when applying preseat rates to both‘:est.yéérs,
is 0.30 percent. The 1982 rates authorized herein reflé:t that
attrition and the financial attritiom of 0.12 perceﬁc}discusseé’
in the Livermore District decislon, supra. |

Adopted Summary of Earnings

The following Table IV is derived from Table IIT and
shows the adopted summary ¢f earnings.ﬁt present rates and at the
rates authori:zed herein. |

Table IV will provi&e a basis for applicaﬁt's-preparation
and the staff's review of future advice letter-requgst$ffor rate
increases or decreases to offset changes not/reflected”either in -
the test years 19280 arnd 1981 or ia the opera:ionaljatt:itioh.in

rate o0f return on rate base adopted as the basis for the rates

13-




A. 58826/ec

authorized herein. The purchased water rate used is the WBMWD ‘

Tate of $104.60 per acre-£foot which became effective July 1, 1979.

The purchased power rates utilized are those of’Sottherﬁ California
Edison Company which became effective July 3; 1879, The composite
effect of the assumed rates Zfor purchased water and power'is an
average cost of $0.3869 and $0. 386S-per Cef of water soid ‘restect‘vely,
in 1980 and 1981. The district ad valorem tax rate is the assumed
rate 0f 1.264 percent of estimated "market value" used for assessment _
purposes, which is the rate estimated to be applzcable to ‘he fzscall
year 1979-80 and is equivalent to 1.257, 1.304, and 1. 354 percen of
beginning-of-year net plant plus materials and S |
fiscal years 1979-80, 1980-81, and 1981-82, resPectLvely. 'I'he "
corresponding equivalent rate for prorated general office ad‘valorem
taxes is 1.237 percent of "market value" and 1. 163, 1. 221 ‘and l .285
percent for the three fiscal years. The local franchxse tax rate

is the 1979 effective rate of 0.976 percent of’ gross revenues. The
fees for buszness licenses are equal to the fixed amounts cnarged

in 1979. The income tax rates are the 9.6 percent state and

46 percent (with intermediate steps) federal rates.




TABLE IV -
ADOPTED STMMARY OF EARNINGS

PALOS VERDES DISTRICT. TEST YEARS 1980-1981

(Dollars in Thousands)’

Present Rates

Operating Revenues .
Operating Expenses:

Purchased Water
Purchased Powver .
Payroll — Diszrict .
Other Opex. & Maint.
Other A & G & Misc.
Ad Valorem Tax — Disgrict
Business Licensae
Payroll Taxes — Districe
Depreciation
Ad Valorem Tax = G.0.
Payroll Taxes - G.0.
Other Prorates — G.0.
Balancing Account Mjust-
Subrotcalw
Local Franchisze Tax
Income Taxes Before IIC
Investment Tax Credit

Total Oper. Exp.

Net Operating Revenues
Rate Base .
Rate of xe;utn

Autﬁorized 'Ratcs

Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses:

Subtocal* '
Local Franchise Tax
Income Taxes Before IIC
Tovestmenr Tax Credic

Total Oper. Exp.

Net Operacing Revenues
Rate Base

Rate of Return
Average Services

Sale; - zcc::f

.

1980
$ 5,241.55

"865.3

458.8

245.4
55.0 .
2664

0.8

31.5
458.4

2 DS‘ ;

10.3
379.0

31.0

%,559.8
60.9
1278.8
(82.0)
4,81l7.5
1,424.0

16,032.3
'8.88%
$6,705.1
4,559. s'f
65- L

513.8°

(82.0)

5,037 -0

1,648.1°
16,0323

10,28%°
22,171

6,824.5

1981

$ 6,332.8

1,804
- 874.5

- 49.0
2510
57.8 -
264,
0-8‘ '
36.0°

2.6

L 11.8
406.5-
31.0°
%,699.3
61.8"
221.0
(69-6)

5,912.5 - .

1,420.3
16,557.%

$ 6 977.4'} .
,699.3

o 68.1.
547‘.}7‘:"

€69:6)

542655
1,731.9 .
16,557-1‘:_ E

10-467.

, 22 533‘;‘
6,920.9

* Subtotal of expenses exclusive of local franchise taxes and
_ income tax items.

(red figure)

-15-




A. 58826 fec
Rate Spread

The Livermore District deczszon, supra, dlscussed thc,‘
equitable dzstrzbutzon of the revenuc requzremenz among the varzous
components of the rate structure. We concluded that an approprzate
rate st*ucture should include a "lzfelmne" concept wmth a thrce-bloch
quantity rate consisting of a 300 cu. ft Ilfellne block prmced at
the lowest quantzty rate, a 29,700 cu.fr. second blcck przced at
the hlghest quantity rate, and a tail. block 4’or all usage zn excess
of 30, 000 cu.£t. per month priced at a rate betwcen that cnarged for
the first two blocks. Further, we concluded that 1ncreases in the
monthly service charge rates for other than the 5/8 X a/4 ;nch mete*
should be limited to a maximum of thce the increase autho*x-ed herezn
or about 15 percent in 1580, and S percent for the 1981 and 1982
step increases. A rate schedule should be specz‘;ed for 1980 thh
incremental increases specified ‘or 1981 and 1982 in the rate

appendixes of the decision. Those Same conclusmons apply to the
Pale Verdes District.

Other Items

The discussion of applicant's conSe*vat .on program in .he

Livermore Dlstrlct decision, supva, applles also %o .he Palo Vbrdes
Disrricet.

Wage and Price Standards

| By Resolu ion No. M-4704 dated Januwary 30, 19/9 the
Commission ordered all utilities and *egulabed entities requesting
general rate increases to submit an exhibit o accompany .hexr applz—

CatTions %0 show wacthe* the requested increase complﬁes wi th the

Voluntary Wage and Price Sbanda*ds issued by the Counc 1 on Wage and'

Price Stability. Applicant's Ethﬁbzt 9 shows that. () wage 1ncreases

-16~




A. 58826/ec

granted by applicant and (2) the requested rate increases, tcge;hef'
with step increases in other districts, are within the established
guidelines. |

Findings of Fact

1. Applicant's water quality, corservation program, and

service are satisfactory. |

2. Applicant is in need of addfiional revenuéS,'but the
rates requested would produce an excessive rate of return.

5. Tke aaopted estimates, previously dzscussed herezn,
of operating revences, operatzng expenses, and rate base for- thc
test years 1980 and 1981 and ar annual fixed-ratejdecline of 0.30
percent in rate of return into 1982 due to operaﬁionai éttrition
reasonably indicate the results of applicanf*s operations for the
near future. ' _‘ “'_

4. Rates of returz of 10.28, 10. 48 and:10 S3‘per¢eni;
respectively, on applicant's rate base for 1980, 1081 ‘and 1082
are reasonable. The related return On common equity each year is
13.2 percent. This will require an increase of 3463 600, or 7. s
percent, in annual revenues . for 1980; a further zncrease of‘$1/4 0co,
or 2.6 percent, for 1981; and 2 further increase of 5143,800 or
2.L percent,for 1982. |

5. The type of rate spread hereinbefore discﬁSséd-is"
reasonable. |

6. The increases in rates and charges authorired herein
are justified; the rates and cha:ges autkorized herein are reasonable:
and. the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ:‘rom those

Prescribed hex ein, are for the future LnJuSt and unreasonablc.




“A. 58826 /ec »

7. The offset increases authorized 1n Append;x B should
be appropr*ately modx‘lcd in thc event the raue of return on rate
base, ad;uste& to reflect the rates thcn “in effect and normal
ratemaking adjustments for the tW¢1vc months cnded Septcmberxao, 1980
and/or September 30, 1981 cxceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return
found reasonable by the Commzsszon for appl cant duQing‘thc:co¥respond1ng
period in the most recent rate dcczsxon or (b) 0. 28 pc*ccnt for 1980

and 10.46 percent for 198‘. '

_Conclusions of Law. - | ST

1. The applzcatzon,sbould be granted to the extent provxded

by the following order.

2. Because of the immedizte neced for increased revenues

. the effective date of the order should be the date thereof. -

TNTERTY ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the cffective date of this order, appllcan.‘_
Callfo*nza Water Service COﬂpanY zs anthorl.cd %0 flle for xts
Palos Verdes District the revised rate schedule attached to' this
order as Appcndzx A. Such filing shall comply wx.h Gcneral Ordcr
No. 96-A. The ef fective date of the revised schedule shall be
fourx days after the da.e of le-ng. The *evzsed scheduIc shall apply
'only to servzcc 'ende*ed on and after thc effectzve date thereof.~

2. On or aftcr \ovember 1S, 1980, applﬁcan~'Callforn;a

Water Service Company is 3uth0rlzed to file an advice letter wmth




A.58826 ec *

appropriate work pgpers, requesting the step rate increases attached
to this order as Appendix B or to £ile a lesser increase7whieh‘
includes a uniform cents per hundred cubic feet of water adjustment
from Appendix B in the event that the Palos Verdes District rate of
retuxn on rate base, adJus'ed to reflect the rates then in effect
and norwal ratemaklng adjustments for the twelve wonths ended
September 30, 1980, cxceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return
found reasonable by the Commission for applicant Caleornza Watex |
Sexvice Company during the corresponding period in the then most
recent rate decision or (b) 10.28 percent. Such filing shall7comply
with General Order No. 96-A. The requested step rates shall be
reviewed and, if appropriate, approved by the staff prior to
becoming effective. The effective date of the revised sehedule ,
shall be no sooner than January 1, 1981, or thirty days after the
£iliog of the step rates, whiebever comes later. The revised schedule

shall apply to servmee rendered on and a‘ter the effeet;ve date
thereof. ‘

3. On or after Vovember 15 1981 applxcant Calmfornxa
Water Servzce Company is authorxzed to £ile an advice letter, with
appropriate work papers, requestzng the step rate increases uteached
to this order as Appendix B or to file a lesser increase which in-
cludes- a uniform cents per hundred cubic feer of watex adjustment from
Appendix B in the event that the Palos Verdes District rate of ret
o2 rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect’ and normal
ratemaking adjustments for the twelve months ended September 30
1981 exceeds the lower of (3) the rate of retuxn found reabonable by
the Commission for applicant Califorunia Water Servmce Company derzng
the corresponding period in the then most recent rate decxsion or
(b) 10.46 pexcent. Such filing shall comply with General Order .
~ No. 96-A. The requested step rates shall be revzewed and, if |




appropriate, approved by the staff priox to beCOmingteffeétive;
The effective date of the revised schedule shall be no sooner than
January 1, 1982, or thirty days after the filing of the step rates,
whichever comes later. The revised schedule shall- apply on...y to
service rendered on and after the effective date thexeof.

, L. This proceeéding will be held open in order to detem_ne .
whether the rate designs for -%/ and 1982 adopted herein are -z-é;/
approp‘:.ate or .,hox.ld be furthe zodified in o:der to p*o_mqfce |
¢conservation. ' |

The effective date of this order is the date he*eo..-”
Dated APR2 180 , 3% San Francisco, Califomia.

i&eﬁt

Commissioner Clalre T. Dodi; ek, elzg
neces..ar* 1y absent. did not ‘pa.rtici‘pa.to‘
ﬂ:e d.ispos‘ 'r.ion of thia :procooc‘.mg.




© APPENDIX A

Schedule No. V-l

Palos Verdes Tariff Area

GEVERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable ‘to all metered water service.

“ERRITORY

Palos Verdes Estates, Rolling Hills, Rolling Hills Escan'és, 'Lomitau‘,‘_ o
Ranche Palos Verdes, and vicinity, Los Angeles County. : ‘

- Pex Metexr.
" Per Menth
i Service Charge: o

. . FOf 518 X 3/"0"13& m:er evvssosvrsnsnaenEato s nas S B‘w

For 3/4~inch meter cecsasesmcasonscrananan S>>
I"Or 1-inch TWELCY cresecvvrsrvsansssensscomnesn 70‘&5’ ;
For J4~inch TELET .eevecanconscesavennasannns 1045
For 2—inch oeter -----.o‘o--.-.----..---.--o.- ‘ 73.00‘
For 3~Inch METET cevecessconseancnconcvanns 25,00
- For 4~Inch TELEY cececvnreccanracnrencnnees 3400
For 6—Inch DELET econcecsccmcccevrosmomnnonas . 9600
Fox 8~inch meter cecovomsersavemsenses 8L.00
For 10=fnch meter . : ' .o OL.OO

Quantity Rates: ,
Tor the £irsc . 300 ecu.fz., per 100 cucfl. vevecevsn 0.528

Tor the next 29,700 cu.ft., per 100 cuells tevnrawna . WE86
For all over 30,000 cu.fz., per 100 cu.fz. ceoven. .- o875 (T

The Service Charge Is a zeadiness~to—serve charge
which L5 spplicable to all meszered sexvice azd to
which ILs to be added the monshly charge computed.
at the Quancity Rates. ‘ : .o




ASTENDYX B

Palos Verdes Tariff Area

ACUTHORIZED INCREASE IN RAYES

Each of the follewing Zucreases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by £iling a rate schedule which adds the app::oprﬁ:ace Increase to
the zrates which. would otherwise be in cf..ect on that date.

Rates to be Effect:ive
1-1-81 ==Y

i
j

Service Charges : j , : V
For 5/8 x 3/4~%ach meter ‘ 30.03{-"‘5" . | 30.07
For 3/4~1nch meter | 3 a2
For I~{nch meter L0 e 35
For. Is-inch meter S5 . I .50
For 2-fach metex 100 00
For 3-Inch meter \ 1,00 LS00
Tox 4~inch metex S 200 2000
For 6~inch meter 3-00 o o 3.0
For 8-fnch meter L450 o
Yor 10-fach meter 5.0 5000

' Quantity Rates: .
For the f£{rsc 300 cu.ft., pexr 100 cu.-fe.
For the next 29,700 cu.ft., pc_:. 100 cu.fc.
For all over 30,000 cu.fr., per 100 cu.ft.




